associated with non-project related liabilities and have increased from 30 June 2014 year due
to the issue of $50m PAYCE corporate Notes and the coupon payments made on those
corporate Notes as well as from finance costs associated with the recent refinance of the East
Village facility.

Note 7 – This fair value loss on derivative instrument relates directly to the mark-to-market
loss accrued on the interest rate swap arrangement associated with the East Village debt
facility.

Note 8 - Share of profits of equity accounted investments has been immaterial in prior
years, but in the half-year to 31 December 2014 reflects PAYCE’s share of profits recognised
for its 50% interest in the recently completed and settled 322 unit Platinum project.

Note 9 – Income tax expense reflects the tax accrual for deferred tax in each relevant
financial period at the prevailing tax rate and adjusted for known and recognisable timing
differences.

Page 38

3.4 Capital Structure and Shareholders

3.4.1 Ordinary Shares

There are 29,745,225 Ordinary Shares on issue. The top 10 Shareholders and their relevant
holding percentages are listed below:

Shareholder No. of Shares
% of share

capital
Lanox Pty Ltd 8,806,799 29.607
Lianshare Pty Limited 5,200,000 17.482
Hurlcla Pty Limited 4,063,794 13.662
Ruz Pty Limited 2,718,661 9.140
CRB Superannuation Pty Limited 2,481,339 8.342
KMSJ Pty Ltd 1,607,573 5.405
Matzel Pty Ltd 750,000 2.521
Coetibus Investments Pty Ltd 750,000 2.521
Tzferes Pty Ltd 750,000 2.521
Netzachem Pty Ltd 750,000 2.521

Total top 10 Shareholders 27,878,712 93.723%

We are advised that the three substantial Shareholders (including holdings by their associated
entities) are:

Substantial Shareholder
No. of
Shares

% of share
capital

Brian Boyd 11,525,460 38.747
Garry Boyd 11,172,317 37.560
Colleen Boyd 2,509,183 8.436

Total percentage holdings of the top 10 Shareholders represent 93.723% of the total share
capital. Relevant total percentage holding for the top three substantial holders is 84.743%
which indicates that PAYCE shares are relatively closely held with limited free float.

Mr Brian Boyd is not associated with the other substantial Shareholders.

Page 39

3.5 Share Price Performance

The below chart of monthly prices over the past 5 years for PAYCE is extracted from the ASX:

Source: ASX

PAYCE’s share price appreciated from approximately $1.50 to over $5.55 during the past 5 years.